

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of

# **MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015  
(Unaudited)  
(In U.S. dollars)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets .....                     | 3    |
| Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity .....    | 4    |
| Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income ..... | 5    |
| Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows .....           | 6    |

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. Reporting entity .....  | 7    |
| 2. Basis of preparation .....  | 7    |
| 3. Discontinued operation.....   | 8    |
| 4. Normal course issuer bids for common shares.....                          | 9    |
| 5. Normal course issuer bids for convertible debentures .....                | 10   |
| 6. Net changes in non-cash working capital.....                              | 10   |
| 7. Interest expense, net of interest income, from continuing operations..... | 10   |
| 8. Loss on foreign currency .....  | 11   |
| 9. Income taxes from continuing operations .....                             | 11   |
| 10. Earnings (loss) per share .....  | 11   |
| 11. Related party transactions and balances .....                            | 13   |
| 12. Commitments and contingencies .....                                      | 14   |
| 13. Comparative information .....  | 15   |
| 14. Significant accounting policies .....                                    | 16   |

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets  
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)  
(Unaudited)

|   | Note | September 30,<br>2015<br>\$ | December 31,<br>2014<br>\$ |
|---|------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>   |      |                             |                            |
| <b>Current assets</b>                                   |      |                             |                            |
| Cash and cash equivalents                               |      | 64,923                      | 41,309                     |
| Short-term investments                                  |      | 3,372                       | 9,305                      |
| Accounts receivable                                     |      | 39,793                      | 46,994                     |
| Supply inventory  |      | 6,049                       | 5,841                      |
| Prepaid expenses and other                              | 3.2  | 4,404                       | 3,450                      |
| <b>Total current assets</b>                             |      | <b>118,541</b>              | <b>106,899</b>             |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                               |      |                             |                            |
| Long-term investments                                   |      | 1,581                       | 3,559                      |
| Deferred income tax assets                              |      | 20,735                      | 38,168                     |
| Property and equipment                                  | 3.2  | 60,361                      | 66,517                     |
| Goodwill  | 3.2  | 102,714                     | 105,189                    |
| Other intangibles                                       | 3.2  | 73,898                      | 88,604                     |
| Other assets  |      | 821                         | 773                        |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>                         |      | <b>260,110</b>              | <b>302,810</b>             |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                     |      | <b>378,651</b>              | <b>409,709</b>             |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>                           |      |                             |                            |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>                              |      |                             |                            |
| Interest payable  |      | 474                         | -                          |
| Dividends payable                                       |      | 2,195                       | 2,532                      |
| Accounts payable  |      | 11,697                      | 15,192                     |
| Accrued liabilities                                     |      | 17,328                      | 17,026                     |
| Income tax payable                                      |      | 437                         | 151                        |
| Foreign exchange forward contracts                      |      | 1,691                       | 3,627                      |
| Current portion of long-term debt                       |      | 7,428                       | 6,438                      |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>                        |      | <b>41,250</b>               | <b>44,966</b>              |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>                          |      |                             |                            |
| Long-term debt  |      | 28,393                      | 33,799                     |
| Convertible debentures                                  |      | 32,700                      | 38,000                     |
| Exchangeable interest liability                         |      | 69,930                      | 92,864                     |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b>                    |      | <b>131,023</b>              | <b>164,663</b>             |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>                                |      | <b>172,273</b>              | <b>209,629</b>             |
| <b>Equity</b>   |      |                             |                            |
| Share capital   |      | 399,554                     | 400,467                    |
| Deficit   |      | (239,080)                   | (252,110)                  |
| <b>Equity attributable to owners of the Corporation</b> |      | <b>160,474</b>              | <b>148,357</b>             |
| <b>Non-controlling interest</b>                         |      | <b>45,904</b>               | <b>51,723</b>              |
| <b>Total equity</b>                                     |      | <b>206,378</b>              | <b>200,080</b>             |
| Commitments and contingencies                           | 12   |                             |                            |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>                     |      | <b>378,651</b>              | <b>409,709</b>             |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

(Unaudited)

|  | Attributable to Owners of the Corporation |                  |                | Non-controlling Interest | Total Equity   |
|--|---|------------------|----------------|--------------------------|----------------|
|  | Share Capital                             | Deficit          | Total          |                          |                |
|  | \$  | \$               | \$             | \$                       | \$             |
| <b>2015</b>  |   |                  |                |                          |                |
| Balance at January 1, 2015   | 400,467                                   | (252,110)        | 148,357        | 51,723                   | 200,080        |
| Net income for the period  | -   | 33,825           | 33,825         | 33,472                   | 67,297         |
| Dividends to owners of the Corporation                             | -   | (20,795)         | (20,795)       | -                        | (20,795)       |
| Distributions to non-controlling interest                          | -   | -                | -              | (39,291)                 | (39,291)       |
| Acquisition of additional interest in Oklahoma Spine Hospital, LLC | 1,147                                     | -                | 1,147          | -                        | 1,147          |
| Purchase of common shares under normal course issuer bids          | 4   | (2,060)          | (2,060)        | -                        | (2,060)        |
| <b>Balance at September 30, 2015</b>                               | <b>399,554</b>                            | <b>(239,080)</b> | <b>160,474</b> | <b>45,904</b>            | <b>206,378</b> |
| <b>2014</b>  |   |                  |                |                          |                |
| Balance at January 1, 2014   | 401,033                                   | (243,594)        | 157,439        | 54,716                   | 212,155        |
| Net income for the period  | -   | 24,893           | 24,893         | 21,512                   | 46,405         |
| Dividends to owners of the Corporation                             | -   | (24,122)         | (24,122)       | -                        | (24,122)       |
| Distributions to non-controlling interest                          | -   | -                | -              | (26,460)                 | (26,460)       |
| Conversion of convertible debentures into common shares            | 13  | -                | 13             | -                        | 13             |
| Purchase of common shares under normal course issuer bids          | 4   | (851)            | (851)          | -                        | (851)          |
| <b>Balance at September 30, 2014</b>                               | <b>400,195</b>                            | <b>(242,823)</b> | <b>157,372</b> | <b>49,768</b>            | <b>207,140</b> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)  
(Unaudited)

|  |      | Three Months Ended<br>September 30, |                 | Nine Months Ended<br>September 30, |                 |
|--|------|-------------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|
|  |      | 2015                                | 2014            | 2015                               | 2014            |
|  |      |                                     | (Note 13)       |                                    | (Note 13)       |
|  | Note | \$                                  | \$              | \$                                 | \$              |
| <b>Continuing operations</b>   |      |                                     |                 |                                    |                 |
| <b>Facility service revenue</b>                                      |      | <b>73,137</b>                       | <b>74,218</b>   | <b>219,018</b>                     | <b>214,925</b>  |
| <b>Operating expenses</b>  |      |                                     |                 |                                    |                 |
| Salaries and benefits  |      | 19,680                              | 18,729          | 58,078                             | 57,071          |
| Drugs and supplies   |      | 20,734                              | 21,799          | 60,672                             | 61,746          |
| General and administrative expenses                                  |      | 11,990                              | 10,659          | 35,227                             | 32,358          |
| Depreciation of property and equipment                               |      | 2,209                               | 2,426           | 6,790                              | 7,212           |
| Amortization of other intangibles                                    |      | 3,791                               | 4,034           | 11,353                             | 11,964          |
|  |      | <b>58,404</b>                       | <b>57,647</b>   | <b>172,120</b>                     | <b>170,351</b>  |
| <b>Income from operations</b>  |      | <b>14,733</b>                       | <b>16,571</b>   | <b>46,898</b>                      | <b>44,574</b>   |
| <b>Finance costs</b>   |      |                                     |                 |                                    |                 |
| Decrease in value of convertible debentures                          |      | (1,567)                             | (2,933)         | (5,275)                            | (3,011)         |
| Decrease in value of exchangeable interest liability                 |      | (2,338)                             | (19,692)        | (21,787)                           | (20,774)        |
| Interest expense on exchangeable interest liability                  |      | 2,019                               | 1,851           | 6,909                              | 6,522           |
| Interest expense, net of interest income                             | 7    | 774                                 | 874             | 2,271                              | 2,643           |
| Loss on foreign currency   | 8    | 1,620                               | 2,876           | 4,694                              | 3,387           |
|  |      | <b>508</b>                          | <b>(17,024)</b> | <b>(13,188)</b>                    | <b>(11,233)</b> |
| <b>Income before income taxes</b>                                    |      | <b>14,225</b>                       | <b>33,595</b>   | <b>60,086</b>                      | <b>55,807</b>   |
| Income tax expense   | 9    | 3,614                               | 8,600           | 15,219                             | 11,402          |
| <b>Income for the period from continuing operations</b>              |      | <b>10,611</b>                       | <b>24,995</b>   | <b>44,867</b>                      | <b>44,405</b>   |
| <b>Discontinued operation</b>  |      |                                     |                 |                                    |                 |
| Income (loss) for the period from discontinued operation, net of tax | 3.4  | (98)                                | 547             | 22,430                             | 2,000           |
| <b>Net income for the period</b>                                     |      | <b>10,513</b>                       | <b>25,542</b>   | <b>67,297</b>                      | <b>46,405</b>   |
| <b>Attributable to:</b>  |      |                                     |                 |                                    |                 |
| Owners of the Corporation  |      | 3,599                               | 17,860          | 33,825                             | 24,893          |
| Non-controlling interest   |      | 6,914                               | 7,682           | 33,472                             | 21,512          |
|  |      | <b>10,513</b>                       | <b>25,542</b>   | <b>67,297</b>                      | <b>46,405</b>   |
| <b>Earnings per share</b>  |      |                                     |                 |                                    |                 |
| From continuing and discontinued operations                          |      |                                     |                 |                                    |                 |
| Basic  | 10   | \$ 0.115                            | \$ 0.570        | \$ 1.080                           | \$ 0.794        |
| Fully diluted  | 10   | \$ 0.074                            | \$ 0.115        | \$ 0.573                           | \$ 0.413        |
| From continuing operations   |      |                                     |                 |                                    |                 |
| Basic  | 10   | \$ 0.117                            | \$ 0.559        | \$ 0.756                           | \$ 0.759        |
| Fully diluted  | 10   | \$ 0.075                            | \$ 0.107        | \$ 0.316                           | \$ 0.385        |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)  
(Unaudited)

|  |      | Nine Months Ended<br>September 30, |                 |
|--|------|------------------------------------|-----------------|
|  | Note | 2015<br>\$                         | 2014<br>\$      |
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>  |      |                                    |                 |
| Net income for the period  |      | 67,297                             | 46,405          |
| Adjustments for:   |      |                                    |                 |
| Depreciation of property and equipment   |      | 6,964                              | 7,516           |
| Amortization of other intangibles  |      | 11,664                             | 12,448          |
| Share of equity income in an associate   |      | (101)                              | (105)           |
| Decrease in value of convertible debentures  |      | (5,275)                            | (3,011)         |
| Decrease in value of exchangeable interest liability   |      | (21,787)                           | (20,740)        |
| Interest expense, net of interest income, including interest expense on exchangeable interest liability        |      | 9,250                              | 9,291           |
| Gain on sale of DPSC's assets, net of tax, included in discontinued operation                                  | 3.3  | (20,953)                           | -               |
| Loss on foreign currency   | 8    | 4,694                              | 3,387           |
| Income tax expense   |      | 15,274                             | 11,476          |
|  |      | 67,027                             | 66,667          |
| Changes in non-cash operating working capital  | 6    | 2,860                              | 4,446           |
|  |      | 69,887                             | 71,113          |
| Interest paid  |      | (8,775)                            | (8,720)         |
| Income and withholding taxes paid  |      | (4,223)                            | (1,161)         |
| <b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>   |      | <b>56,889</b>                      | <b>61,232</b>   |
| <b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>  |      |                                    |                 |
| Purchase of property and equipment, net of disposals   |      | (4,503)                            | (4,745)         |
| Gross proceeds from the sale of Dakota Plains Surgical Center, LLP's assets included in discontinued operation | 3.1  | 36,923                             | -               |
| Investment in Black Hills Surgical Physicians, LLP   |      | -                                  | (341)           |
| Net redemption of short-term investments   |      | 5,933                              | 6,935           |
| Net redemption of long-term investments  |      | 1,978                              | 139             |
| <b>Net cash generated by investing activities</b>  |      | <b>40,331</b>                      | <b>1,988</b>    |
| <b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>  |      |                                    |                 |
| Net proceeds from revolving credit facilities at the Centers   |      | 1,306                              | 49              |
| Repayments of notes payable and obligations under lease arrangements at the Centers                            |      | (2,673)                            | (3,406)         |
| Discharge of real estate loan at Dakota Plains Surgical Center, LLP  | 3.1  | (3,157)                            | -               |
| Distributions, return of capital and loan receivable from an associate   |      | 55                                 | 104             |
| Distributions to non-controlling interest  |      | (39,291)                           | (26,460)        |
| Dividends paid   |      | (21,132)                           | (24,266)        |
| Purchase of common shares under the terms of normal course issuer bids   | 4    | (2,060)                            | (851)           |
| Purchase of convertible debentures under the terms of normal course issuer bid                                 | 5    | (25)                               | -               |
| <b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>   |      | <b>(66,977)</b>                    | <b>(54,830)</b> |
| <b>Increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>   |      |                                    |                 |
| Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash balances held   | 8    | (6,629)                            | (2,855)         |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period   |      | 41,309                             | 35,872          |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>  |      | <b>64,923</b>                      | <b>41,407</b>   |
| Non-cash transactions:   |      |                                    |                 |
| Acquisition of additional interest in Oklahoma Spine Hospital, LLC   |      | 1,147                              | -               |
| Conversion of convertible debentures into common shares  |      | -                                  | 13              |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 1. REPORTING ENTITY

Medical Facilities Corporation (the "Corporation") is a British Columbia corporation. The address of the Corporation's head office is 45 St. Clair Avenue West, Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, Canada. The common shares of the Corporation are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol "DR".

The Corporation's operations are based in the United States. Through its wholly-owned U.S.-based subsidiaries, the Corporation owns controlling interests in six limited liability entities (the "Centers"), five of which own a specialty hospital or an ambulatory surgery center located in the United States. On June 30, 2015, Dakota Plains Surgical Center, LLP, the Corporation's 65% owned subsidiary, sold assets related to the operation of its specialty hospital to Avera St. Luke's (note 3).

The Centers, their locations and the Corporation's ownership interest in each are as follows:

| Centers   | Location                    | Ownership Interest<br>September 30, |       |
|---|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------|
|   |                             | 2015                                | 2014  |
| Black Hills Surgical Hospital, LLP ("BHSB")       | Rapid City, South Dakota    | 54.2%                               | 54.2% |
| Sioux Falls Specialty Hospital, LLP ("SFSH")      | Sioux Falls, South Dakota   | 51.0%                               | 51.0% |
| Oklahoma Spine Hospital, LLC ("OSH")              | Oklahoma City, Oklahoma     | 60.3%                               | 58.8% |
| Arkansas Surgical Hospital, L.L.C. ("ASH")        | North Little Rock, Arkansas | 51.0%                               | 51.0% |
| The Surgery Center of Newport Coast, LLC ("SCNC") | Newport Beach, California   | 51.0%                               | 51.0% |

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements ("consolidated financial statements") have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and follow the same accounting policies and methods of computation as used in the Corporation's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014. These consolidated financial statements do not contain all of the disclosures that are required in annual financial statements prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014, which include information necessary or useful to understand the Corporation's business and financial statement presentation.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Corporation's board of directors on November 11, 2015.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 3. DISCONTINUED OPERATION

On June 4, 2015, Dakota Plains Surgical Center, LLP ("DPSC"), the Corporation's 65% owned subsidiary, entered into an asset purchase agreement to sell its assets related to the operation of its specialty hospital in Aberdeen, South Dakota, to Avera St. Luke's and to discharge any encumbrances related to the assets sold. The transaction was completed on June 30, 2015.

### 3.1 Consideration received

|  | \$            |
|--|---------------|
| Gross proceeds from the sale of DPSC's assets      | 36,923        |
| Less discharge of real estate loan                 | (3,157)       |
| <b>Net proceeds from the sale of DPSC's assets</b> | <b>33,766</b> |

Subsequent to June 30, 2015, DPSC distributed \$33,266 of proceeds to the partners, including \$21,490 to the Corporation and \$11,776 to the holders of non-controlling interest in DPSC.

### 3.2 Analysis of DPSC assets disposed

|                                 | \$           |
|---------------------------------|--------------|
| Prepaid expenses and other      | 16           |
| Property and equipment          | 3,697        |
| Goodwill                        | 2,475        |
| Other intangibles               | 3,041        |
| <b>Total assets disposed of</b> | <b>9,229</b> |

### 3.3 Gain on sale of DPSC's assets

|   | \$            |
|---|---------------|
| Gross proceeds from the sale of DPSC's assets     | 36,923        |
| Assets disposed of                                | (9,229)       |
| Transaction costs                                 | (73)          |
| Gain on sale of DPSC's assets before income taxes | 27,621        |
| Income tax expense                                | (6,668)       |
| <b>Total gain on sale of DPSC's assets</b>        | <b>20,953</b> |



# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 3. DISCONTINUED OPERATION (Continued)

### 3.4 Results of discontinued operation

The comparative statement of comprehensive income has been re-presented to show the discontinued operation separately from continuing operations.

|   | Three Months Ended<br>September 30, |            | Nine Months Ended<br>September 30, |              |
|---|-------------------------------------|------------|------------------------------------|--------------|
|   | 2015                                | 2014       | 2015                               | 2014         |
|   | \$                                  | \$         | \$                                 | \$           |
| Facility service revenue  | 4                                   | 2,746      | 6,230                              | 9,285        |
| Operating expenses  | 136                                 | 2,304      | 4,628                              | 7,050        |
| <b>Income (loss) from operations</b>                                | <b>(132)</b>                        | <b>442</b> | <b>1,602</b>                       | <b>2,235</b> |
| Finance costs   | -                                   | (36)       | 70                                 | 160          |
| <b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>                            | <b>(132)</b>                        | <b>478</b> | <b>1,532</b>                       | <b>2,075</b> |
| Income tax expense (recovery)                                       | (34)                                | (69)       | 55                                 | 75           |
| Gain on sale of DPSC's assets                                       | -                                   | -          | 20,953                             | -            |
| <b>Net income (loss) for the period from discontinued operation</b> | <b>(98)</b>                         | <b>547</b> | <b>22,430</b>                      | <b>2,000</b> |

### 3.5 Cash flows from discontinued operation

|  | Nine Months Ended<br>September 30, |              |
|--|------------------------------------|--------------|
|  | 2015                               | 2014         |
|  | \$                                 | \$           |
| Net cash provided by operating activities            | 2,031                              | 4,208        |
| Net cash generated by (used in) investing activities | 36,913                             | (56)         |
| Net cash used in financing activities                | (16,783)                           | (2,056)      |
| <b>Net cash flow for the period</b>                  | <b>22,161</b>                      | <b>2,096</b> |

## 4. NORMAL COURSE ISSUER BIDS FOR COMMON SHARES

The Corporation's current normal course issuer bid for its common shares is in effect from May 15, 2015 to May 14, 2016. During the three-month period ended September 30, 2015, the Corporation purchased 156,900 of its common shares for a total consideration of \$1,813. During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015, the Corporation purchased 175,700 of its common shares for a total consideration of \$2,060.

During the three-month period ended September 30, 2014, the Corporation purchased 37,600 of its common shares for a total consideration of \$564. During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2014, the Corporation purchased 54,100 of its common shares for a total consideration of \$851.

The purchases under the bids are recorded in share capital. All common shares acquired under these bids were cancelled.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 5. NORMAL COURSE ISSUER BIDS FOR CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

The Corporation's current normal course issuer bid for its convertible debentures is in effect from December 30, 2014 to December 29, 2015. During the three-month period ended September 30, 2015, the Corporation purchased Cdn\$22,000 aggregate principal amount of its outstanding convertible debentures for a total consideration of \$17. During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015, the Corporation purchased Cdn\$31,000 aggregate principal amount of its outstanding convertible debentures for a total consideration of \$25.

The Corporation did not purchase any of its convertible debentures under the normal course issuer bid which terminated on December 29, 2014.

## 6. NET CHANGES IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL

The net changes in non-cash working capital included in the statement of cash flows consist of the following:

|  | Nine Months Ended<br>September 30, |              |
|--|------------------------------------|--------------|
|  | 2015                               | 2014         |
|  | \$                                 | \$           |
| Accounts receivable                            | 7,600                              | 10,402       |
| Supply inventory                               | (607)                              | (578)        |
| Prepaid expenses and other                     | (969)                              | (443)        |
| Accounts payable                               | (3,495)                            | (4,582)      |
| Accrued liabilities                            | 331                                | (353)        |
| <b>Net changes in non-cash working capital</b> | <b>2,860</b>                       | <b>4,446</b> |

## 7. INTEREST EXPENSE, NET OF INTEREST INCOME, FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Interest expense, net of interest income, from continuing operations included in the statement of comprehensive income consists of the following:

|   | Three Months Ended<br>September 30, |            | Nine Months Ended<br>September 30, |              |
|---|-------------------------------------|------------|------------------------------------|--------------|
|   | 2015                                | 2014       | 2015                               | 2014         |
|   | \$                                  | \$         | \$                                 | \$           |
| Interest expense at Centers' level  | 283                                 | 365        | 873                                | 1,133        |
| Interest expense on convertible debentures                                  | 475                                 | 571        | 1,465                              | 1,690        |
| Amortization of available line of credit stand-by fees                      | 64                                  | 84         | 215                                | 248          |
| Interest income at Centers' level   | 1                                   | (76)       | (132)                              | (224)        |
| Interest income at corporate level  | (49)                                | (70)       | (150)                              | (204)        |
| <b>Interest expense, net of interest income, from continuing operations</b> | <b>774</b>                          | <b>874</b> | <b>2,271</b>                       | <b>2,643</b> |

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 8. LOSS ON FOREIGN CURRENCY

Loss on foreign currency included in the statement of comprehensive income consists of the following:

|   | Three Months Ended<br>September 30, |              | Nine Months Ended<br>September 30, |              |
|---|-------------------------------------|--------------|------------------------------------|--------------|
|   | 2015<br>\$                          | 2014<br>\$   | 2015<br>\$                         | 2014<br>\$   |
| Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign exchange forward contracts                            | (863)                               | 1,830        | (1,935)                            | 532          |
| Realized loss on foreign exchange forward contracts which matured in the current period | 1,664                               | 414          | 4,784                              | 2,054        |
| Translation loss on cash balances denominated in Cdn\$                                  | 819                                 | 632          | 1,845                              | 801          |
| <b>Loss on foreign currency</b>   | <b>1,620</b>                        | <b>2,876</b> | <b>4,694</b>                       | <b>3,387</b> |

## 9. INCOME TAXES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Income taxes from continuing operations reported in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are as follows:

|  | Three Months Ended<br>September 30, |              | Nine Months Ended<br>September 30, |               |
|--|-------------------------------------|--------------|------------------------------------|---------------|
|  | 2015<br>\$                          | 2014<br>\$   | 2015<br>\$                         | 2014<br>\$    |
| <b>Provision for Income Taxes</b>                    |                                     |              |                                    |               |
| Current  | (353)                               | 8,810        | (1,786)                            | 8,144         |
| Deferred   | 3,967                               | (210)        | 17,005                             | 3,258         |
| <b>Income tax expense from continuing operations</b> | <b>3,614</b>                        | <b>8,600</b> | <b>15,219</b>                      | <b>11,402</b> |

## 10. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to owners of the Corporation are calculated as follows:

|  | Three Months Ended September 30, |                           |              | Three Months Ended September 30, |                           |              |
|--|----------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------|
|  | 2015                             |                           |              | 2014                             |                           |              |
|  | Continuing<br>Operations         | Discontinued<br>Operation | Total        | Continuing<br>Operations         | Discontinued<br>Operation | Total        |
| Net income (loss) for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation       | \$ 3,663                         | (64)                      | 3,599        | 17,512                           | 348                       | 17,860       |
| Divided by weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period   | 31,294,031                       | 31,294,031                | 31,294,031   | 31,339,095                       | 31,339,095                | 31,339,095   |
| <b>Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to owners of the Corporation</b> | <b>\$ 0.117</b>                  | <b>(0.002)</b>            | <b>0.115</b> | <b>0.559</b>                     | <b>0.011</b>              | <b>0.570</b> |

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 10. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE (Continued)

|  | Nine Months Ended September 30, |                        |              | Nine Months Ended September 30, |                        |              |
|--|---------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
|  | 2015                            |                        |              | 2014                            |                        |              |
|  | Continuing Operations           | Discontinued Operation | Total        | Continuing Operations           | Discontinued Operation | Total        |
| Net income for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation            | \$ 23,674                       | 10,151                 | 33,825       | 23,807                          | 1,086                  | 24,893       |
| Divided by weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period | 31,321,654                      | 31,321,654             | 31,321,654   | 31,353,983                      | 31,353,983             | 31,353,983   |
| <b>Basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Corporation</b>      | <b>\$ 0.756</b>                 | <b>0.324</b>           | <b>1.080</b> | <b>0.759</b>                    | <b>0.035</b>           | <b>0.794</b> |

Fully diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Corporation are calculated as follows:

|  | Three Months Ended September 30, |                        |              | Three Months Ended September 30, |                        |              |
|--|----------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
|  | 2015                             |                        |              | 2014                             |                        |              |
|  | Continuing Operations            | Discontinued Operation | Total        | Continuing Operations            | Discontinued Operation | Total        |
| Net income (loss) for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation             | \$ 3,663                         | (64)                   | 3,599        | 17,512                           | 348                    | 17,860       |
| Decrease in value of convertible debentures  | (1,567)                          | -                      | (1,567)      | (2,933)                          | -                      | (2,933)      |
| Interest expense on convertible debentures (tax effected)                              | 349                              | -                      | 349          | 419                              | -                      | 419          |
| Decrease in value of exchangeable interest liability (tax effected)                    | (1,497)                          | -                      | (1,497)      | (12,603)                         | (47)                   | (12,650)     |
| Interest expense on exchangeable interest liability                                    | 2,019                            | -                      | 2,019        | 1,851                            | 2                      | 1,853        |
| Modified net income (loss) for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation    | \$ 2,967                         | (64)                   | 2,903        | 4,246                            | 303                    | 4,549        |
| Divided by weighted average number of common shares:                                   |                                  |                        |              |                                  |                        |              |
| Outstanding for the period   | 31,294,031                       | -                      | 31,294,031   | 31,339,095                       | -                      | 31,339,095   |
| Deemed to be issued on the conversion of the outstanding convertible debentures        | 2,185,556                        | -                      | 2,185,556    | 2,186,603                        | -                      | 2,186,603    |
| Deemed to be issued on the exchange of the outstanding exchangeable interest liability | 5,949,129                        | -                      | 5,949,129    | 6,066,966                        | 18,408                 | 6,085,374    |
| Weighted average number of common shares   | 39,428,716                       | -                      | 39,428,716   | 39,592,664                       | 18,408                 | 39,611,072   |
| <b>Fully diluted earnings per share</b>  | <b>\$ 0.075</b>                  |                        | <b>0.074</b> | <b>0.107</b>                     |                        | <b>0.115</b> |

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 10. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE (Continued)

|  | Nine Months Ended September 30, |                        |              | Nine Months Ended September 30, |                        |              |
|--|---------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
|  | 2015                            |                        |              | 2014                            |                        |              |
|  | Continuing Operations           | Discontinued Operation | Total        | Continuing Operations           | Discontinued Operation | Total        |
| Net income for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation                    | \$ 23,674                       | 10,151                 | 33,825       | 23,807                          | 1,086                  | 24,893       |
| Decrease in value of convertible debentures  | (5,275)                         | -                      | (5,275)      | (3,011)                         | -                      | (3,011)      |
| Interest expense on convertible debentures (tax effected)                              | 1,077                           | -                      | 1,077        | 1,242                           | -                      | 1,242        |
| Decrease in value of exchangeable interest liability (tax effected)                    | (13,944)                        | -                      | (13,944)     | (13,295)                        | 22                     | (13,273)     |
| Interest expense on exchangeable interest liability                                    | 6,909                           | -                      | 6,909        | 6,522                           | 21                     | 6,543        |
| Modified net income for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation           | \$ 12,441                       | 10,151                 | 22,592       | 15,265                          | 1,129                  | 16,394       |
| Divided by weighted average number of common shares:                                   |                                 |                        |              |                                 |                        |              |
| Outstanding for the period   | 31,321,654                      | -                      | 31,321,654   | 31,353,983                      | -                      | 31,353,983   |
| Deemed to be issued on the conversion of the outstanding convertible debentures        | 2,185,792                       | -                      | 2,185,792    | 2,186,969                       | -                      | 2,186,969    |
| Deemed to be issued on the exchange of the outstanding exchangeable interest liability | 5,896,047                       | -                      | 5,896,047    | 6,126,788                       | 15,404                 | 6,142,192    |
| Weighted average number of common shares   | 39,403,493                      | -                      | 39,403,493   | 39,667,740                      | 15,404                 | 39,683,144   |
| <b>Fully diluted earnings per share</b>  | <b>\$ 0.316</b>                 |                        | <b>0.573</b> | <b>0.385</b>                    |                        | <b>0.413</b> |

## 11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The Centers routinely enter into transactions with certain related parties. These parties are considered related through common ownership by the holders of non-controlling interest in the respective Centers. Such transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed by the related parties. The exchange amounts represent normal commercial terms.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## **11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)**

The expenses (primarily general and administrative) resulting from the Centers' transactions with related parties for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2015 were \$4,029 and \$13,911, respectively, and for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2014 were \$3,517 and \$11,901, respectively.

The amounts payable to the related parties, included in the Centers' accounts payable, as of September 30, 2015 were \$979 and as of December 31, 2014 were \$642.

During the three-month period ended September 30, 2015, the Corporation made an accrual of \$350 for an executive retirement allowance.

### **11.1 Other transactions**

Certain of the physicians, who indirectly own the non-controlling interest in each of the Centers, routinely provide professional services directly to patients utilizing the facilities of the Centers and reimburse the Centers for the space and staff utilized. Also, certain of the physicians serve on the boards of management of the Centers and two such individuals perform the duties of Medical Director at the respective Centers and are compensated in recognition of their contribution to the Centers.

The Corporation owns a 34.2% equity interest in an associate. The Corporation has significant influence over the associate because of its equity position and it has representation on the board of the associate. The investment in and loan receivable from the associate as of September 30, 2015 were \$367 and \$113, respectively (December 31, 2014: \$302 and \$130, respectively). The Corporation also has a 0.35% ownership interest in an entity that holds indirect interest in BSHS for a total consideration of \$341, which investment is accounted for at cost in the consolidated financial statements. Both investments comprise the 'Other assets' on the consolidated balance sheet.

## **12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

### **12.1 Commitments**

In the normal course of operations, the Centers lease certain equipment under non-cancellable long-term leases and enter into various commitments with third parties. In addition, certain of the Centers lease their facility space from related and non-related parties.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

### 12.2 Contingencies

In the normal course of business, the Centers are, from time to time, subject to allegations that may result in litigation. Certain allegations may not be covered by the Centers' commercial and liability insurance. The Centers evaluate such allegations by conducting investigations to determine the validity of each potential claim. Based on the advice of the legal counsel, management records an estimate of the amount of the ultimate expected loss for each of these matters. Events could occur that would cause the estimate of the ultimate loss to differ materially from the amounts recorded.

In 2012, ASH recorded an accrued liability of approximately \$780 for the estimated cost of surgeries to replace a recalled hip implant product ("revision surgeries"). ASH has received denials from third-party payors for the revision surgeries performed and anticipates having to perform additional revision surgeries that will result in no reimbursement. As at September 30, 2015, this accrued liability had decreased to \$533 (December 31, 2014: \$541).

## 13. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

As a result of an error in accounting for leases at one of the Corporation's subsidiaries identified at the end of 2014, the Corporation made an immaterial non-cash correction to general and administrative expenses for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2014 to reflect the difference between rent expense recorded using the straight-line method over the life of the lease versus actual payments made by the subsidiary. The impacts on the respective items in the Corporation's consolidated statements of comprehensive income are as follows:

|   | Previously Reported<br>Three Months<br>Ended<br>September 30,<br>2014<br>\$ | Change<br>\$ | Revised<br>Three Months<br>Ended<br>September 30,<br>2014<br>\$ |
|---|---|--------------|---|
| <b>Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income</b> |   |              |   |
| General and administrative expenses                   | 11,061  | 141          | 11,202  |
| Net income for the period                             | 25,683  | (141)        | 25,542  |
| <b>Attributable to:</b>                               |   |              |   |
| Owners of the Corporation                             | 17,939  | (79)         | 17,860  |
| Non-controlling interest                              | 7,744   | (62)         | 7,682   |

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

## 13. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (Continued)

|   | Previously Reported<br>Nine Months<br>Ended<br>September 30, | Change | Revised<br>Nine Months<br>Ended<br>September 30, |
|---|--|--------|--|
|   | 2014   |        | 2014   |
|   | \$   | \$     | \$   |
| <b>Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income</b> |  |        |  |
| General and administrative expenses                   | 33,286   | 441    | 33,727   |
| Net income for the period                             | 46,846   | (441)  | 46,405   |
| <b>Attributable to:</b>                               |  |        |  |
| Owners of the Corporation                             | 25,141   | (248)  | 24,893   |
| Non-controlling interest                              | 21,705   | (193)  | 21,512   |

## 14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements and have been applied consistently by the Centers.

### 14.1 Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value (note 14.15).

### 14.2 Functional and presentation currency

The Corporation's consolidated financial statements are reported in U.S. dollars which is its functional and presentation currency. All financial information presented in U.S. dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise indicated.

The Corporation translates monetary assets and liabilities denominated in Canadian dollars, principally its convertible debentures, exchangeable interest liability and certain of its cash balances, which are all denominated in Canadian dollars, at exchange rates in effect at the reporting date. Non-monetary items are translated at rates of exchange in effect when the assets were acquired or obligations were incurred. Revenue and expenses are translated at rates in effect at the time of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses, including translation adjustments, are included in the determination of net income.



# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## **14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **14.3 Basis of consolidation**

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Corporation. Control exists when the Corporation (a) has the power over the entity, (b) is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity, and (c) has the ability to use its power to affect its returns. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Non-controlling interest represents the portion of a subsidiary's net earnings and net assets that are attributable to shares of such subsidiary not held by the Corporation. The non-controlling interest in the equity of the Corporation's subsidiaries is included as a separate component of equity.

All intra-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in preparing these consolidated financial statements. The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the Corporation.

### **14.4 Business combinations**

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method as of the date when control is transferred to the Corporation. The Corporation measures goodwill as the excess of the sum of the fair value of the consideration transferred over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, all measured as at the acquisition date. Transaction costs that the Corporation incurs in connection with a business combination, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, are expensed as incurred.

Any contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. If an obligation to pay contingent consideration that meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as equity, then it is not re-measured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognized in net income.

At the date of the acquisition, the non-controlling interest is measured at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the fair value of identifiable assets of the acquiree. Contingent consideration in respect of those acquisitions, accounted for as exchangeable interest liability, is recorded on the balance sheet with periodic changes in fair value of that liability reflected in net income.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)  
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015  
(Unaudited)

---

## 14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### 14.5 Segment information

The operations and productive capacity of the Centers revolve around the provision of surgical procedures. Each Center is organized as an individual entity and separate financial statements are prepared for each entity. The chief operating decision makers of the Corporation, being the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, regularly review performance of each individual Center to make decisions about resources to be allocated to each Center and assess their performance. Therefore, each Center represents an operating segment as defined by IFRS 8 *Operating Segments*.

Management of the Corporation has concluded that the operating segments of the Corporation meet the criteria for aggregation pursuant to IFRS 8, paragraph 12 and, therefore, discloses a single reportable segment. In forming its conclusion about the aggregation of the Centers, management of the Corporation evaluated the long-term economic characteristics of each Center, the comparative nature of the Centers' operations, and the level of regulation of each Center.

The service delivered by each Center and the patients who use those services are similar. The vast majority of patients are insured through private insurance or government insurance programs (i.e., Medicaid or Medicare), which allows for a wide group of patients electing to have their procedures performed at one of the Centers. The Centers principally provide surgical facilities, support staff and pre- and post-surgical care related to surgeries. Finally, the Centers have similar economic characteristics, which management defines as comparable long-term operating margins, recognizing differences between the Centers in payor mix, surgical specialties and local healthcare markets.

### 14.6 Discontinued operations

A discontinued operation is a component of the Corporation's business which can be clearly distinguished from the rest of the Corporation, both operationally and for financial reporting purposes. Classification as a discontinued operation occurs at the earlier of disposal or when the operation meets the criteria to be classified as held for sale. When an operation is classified as a discontinued operation, the comparative statements of comprehensive income are re-presented as if the operation has been discontinued from the start of the comparative year. Discontinued operations are excluded from the results of continuing operations and are presented as a single amount net of tax as net income from discontinued operations in the statement of comprehensive income.

### 14.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and all liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less from the purchase date and which can be redeemed by the Corporation.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## **14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **14.8 Short-term and long-term investments**

Investments represent liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months or more. Investments with maturities of more than three months but less than twelve months are classified as short-term and investments with maturities of twelve months or more are classified as long-term. The Corporation limits its exposure to credit risk through application of its investment policy. The policy permits investment of its cash and cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments in (i) liquid securities issued or guaranteed by the Governments of Canada and the United States of America, or political subdivisions thereof and with (ii) certain Canadian chartered banks or banks regulated by the United States of America as listed in the policy. The carrying amount of investments represents the Corporation's maximum exposure to credit risk for such investments.

### **14.9 Accounts receivable**

Accounts receivable are recorded at the time services are rendered at the amounts estimated to be recoverable from third-party payors and patients, by applying the following policies:

- (i) Amounts billed are reduced by an allowance for third-party payor adjustments which are maintained at a level management believes reflects the estimated adjustments that will be applied upon collection of the amounts billed. The allowance is established using the third-party payor contracts effective at period end and/or based on historical payment rates.
- (ii) An allowance for non-collectible receivable balances is recognized at a level management believes is adequate to absorb probable losses. Management determines the adequacy of the allowance based on historical data, current economic conditions, and other pertinent factors for the respective Center. Patient receivables are written off as non-collectible when all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted.

Payments from third-party payors are generally received within 60 days of the billing date. However, accounts involving non-contracted payment sources, such as auto and general liability insurance, are subject to recovery efforts, including rebilling and insurance litigation, until they are collected or considered not collectible. Residual amounts due from patients, such as co-payments and deductibles, are considered past due 30 days after receiving payment from third-party payors.

### **14.10 Supply inventory**

Supply inventory consists of medical supplies, including implants and pharmaceuticals. It is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, using the first-in, first-out valuation method.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## 14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### 14.11 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the straight-line and declining balance methods over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Assets under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Centers will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives of property and equipment are as follows:

|                           |            |
|---------------------------|------------|
| Building and improvements | 3-40 years |
| Equipment and furniture   | 3-20 years |

Leases that substantially transfer the risk and benefits of ownership are capitalized with the cost included in property and equipment and the related liability recorded in long-term debt.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed on an annual basis.

### 14.12 Goodwill

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of subsidiaries and represents the excess of cost over the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired. For business acquisitions occurring after the date of transition to IFRS (January 1, 2010), goodwill is also recognized on non-controlling interest. Goodwill is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortized but is reviewed at least annually for impairment and when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

### 14.13 Other intangibles

Other intangibles are recognized only when it is probable that the expected future economic benefits attributable to the assets will be realized by the Corporation and the cost can be reliably measured. Other intangibles represent the value of the hospital operating licenses, medical charts and records, referral sources, and trade names. Other intangibles are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, when applicable.

Upon recognition of an intangible asset, the Corporation determines if the asset has a definite or indefinite life. In making the determination, the Corporation considers the expected use, expiry of agreements, nature of assets, and whether the value of the assets decreases over time.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## 14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Amortization is recognized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of other intangibles, other than trade names, from the date they are available for use. The estimated useful lives of other intangibles are as follows:

|                             |             |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| Hospital operating licenses | 5 years     |
| Medical charts and records  | 5-10 years  |
| Referral sources            | 10-15 years |

Trade names represent the value assigned to the reputation of the hospitals and their standing in the business and local community which allow them to earn higher than average returns. Trade names are not amortized as there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which trade names are expected to generate cash inflows for the Corporation.

### 14.14 Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets that have an indefinite useful life, such as goodwill and trade names, are tested at least annually for impairment and when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Non-financial assets that have definite useful life which are subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the cash generating unit ("CGU") level, which is the lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash flows. Management considers each Center as a CGU.

An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost to dispose and value in use. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is recognized in net income. It is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the respective Center and, then, to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets of the respective Center on a pro rata basis.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## 14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### 14.15 Financial assets and liabilities

The Corporation initially recognizes financial assets on the date that they originate or on the trade date at which the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Corporation derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. The Corporation assesses financial assets for impairment at each reporting date.

The Corporation initially recognizes financial liabilities on the date that they originate or on the trade date at which the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Corporation derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expire.

All financial assets and liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated into one of the following categories:

(i) Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Foreign exchange forward contracts, convertible debentures and exchangeable interest liability are designated as FVTPL and are carried at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized through net income.

(ii) Held-to-maturity

Short-term and long-term investments are designated as held-to-maturity and are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

(iii) Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and other assets are designated as loans and receivables and are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

(iv) Other liabilities

Interest payable, dividends payable, accounts payable, accrued liabilities and long-term debt are designated as other liabilities and are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

### 14.16 Impairment of non-derivative financial assets

Financial assets not designated as FVTPL, including interest in an equity-accounted investee, are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)  
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015  
(Unaudited)

---

## **14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **14.16.1 Financial assets measured at amortized cost**

The Corporation considers evidence of impairment for financial assets measured at amortized cost on both an individual and collective basis. In assessing impairment, the Corporation uses historical information on the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, and makes an adjustment if current economic and credit conditions are such that actual losses are likely to be greater or lesser than suggested by historical trends.

An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in net income and reflected in an allowance account. If the amount of an impairment loss subsequently decreases, then the amount is reversed through net income.

### **14.16.2 Equity-accounted investee**

An impairment loss in respect of an equity-accounted investee is measured by comparing the recoverable amount of the investment with its carrying amount. An impairment loss is recognized in net income and is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the estimates used to calculate that recoverable amount.

### **14.17 Measurements of fair value**

A number of the Corporation's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair value for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

The Corporation has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. The valuation of all fair value measurements is overseen directly by the Chief Financial Officer. Management of the Corporation regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third-party information, such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then management assesses the evidence obtained from these sources to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of IFRS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Corporation uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation technique as follows:

Level 1 – unadjusted quoted prices available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## 14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. The Corporation recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

### 14.18 Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Corporation has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditures required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Provisions are discounted to their present values where the time value of money is material. All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

### 14.19 Convertible debentures

The Corporation's convertible debentures are convertible into a fixed number of common shares at the option of the holder. The number of common shares to be issued does not vary with changes in the market value of the convertible debentures.

The convertible debentures are denominated in Canadian dollars while the Corporation's functional currency is U.S. dollars, which requires the Corporation to deliver a variable amount of cash to settle the obligation. Because the conversion option requires the Corporation to deliver a fixed number of common shares to settle a variable liability, the convertible debentures are considered hybrid financial instruments. The Corporation elected to account for the convertible debentures as financial liability measured at FVTPL. The changes in the recorded amounts of the liability, resulting from the changes in the fair value of the convertible debentures and fluctuations in foreign exchange rates between the periods, are reflected in net income.



# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## **14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **14.20 Exchangeable interest liability**

Exchangeable interest liability represents an estimated liability for the remaining portion of the interest in the Centers held by the non-controlling interest which can be exchanged, subject to certain restrictions, for common shares of the Corporation. The exchangeable interest liability has been designated as FVTPL and accordingly is re-measured at the end of each reporting period taking into account (i) the calculated amount of common shares potentially issuable for the remaining portion of the exchangeable interest in the Centers held by the non-controlling interest, (ii) the market value of common shares, and (iii) the exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. dollars at the end of the reporting period. The change in value of the exchangeable interest liability is included in net income for the respective periods.

### **14.21 Facility service revenue**

Facility service revenue consists of the actual amounts received and the estimated net realizable amounts receivable from patients and third-party payors. Facility service revenue is derived from the provision of the facilities and ancillary services for the performance of scheduled (as opposed to emergency) surgical, imaging, and diagnostic procedures. The Centers bill either their patients or the patients' third-party payors as of the date of service upon completion of the procedure. Facilities service revenue is recognized as of the date of the service when the recovery of consideration is probable and the Corporation is satisfied with the performance objectives.

A small amount of facility service revenue is received directly from self-paying patients while the majority of facility service revenue is received from third-party payors that provide insurance and coverage to patients. Each Center has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments at amounts different from the Center's established rates. Payment arrangements include pre-determined rates per diagnosis, reimbursed costs, discounted charges, and per diem payments. As a result of established agreements with third-party payors, settlements under reimbursement arrangements are determined with a high degree of accuracy and are accrued on an estimated basis in the period the services are rendered, and are adjusted in future periods, as final settlements are determined. Differences between the estimated amounts accrued and interim and final settlements are reported in operations in the period of settlement.

### **14.22 Income taxes**

Income tax expense (recovery) consists of current and deferred taxes. Income tax expense (recovery) is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity or in other comprehensive income.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)  
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015  
(Unaudited)

---

## 14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted on the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

The Corporation calculates deferred income taxes using the asset and liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. The effect on tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in net income in the period that includes the date of enactment or substantive enactment.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. Deferred tax liabilities are always recognized in full. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Corporation intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except where the timing of the reversal of temporary differences is controlled by the Corporation and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

### 14.23 New and revised IFRS not yet adopted

The Corporation has not applied the following new and revised IFRS that have been issued but are not yet effective:

#### 14.23.1 IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*

In July 2014, the IASB issued the complete IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9 (2014)"). The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 (2014) is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and must be applied retrospectively with some exemptions. The Corporation intends to adopt IFRS 9 (2014) in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2018. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been determined.

# MEDICAL FACILITIES CORPORATION

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

---

## 14. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### 14.23.2 IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* which establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18 *Revenue*, and the related Interpretations when it becomes effective. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted. The Corporation intends to adopt IFRS 15 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2018. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been determined.